
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

Tuesday, 5 July 2021 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following 
business:
 

1.   
 

Apologies 
 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
in relation to COVID-19 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 
on the agenda 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: appointing LA Representatives on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: the Growing Mid Wales amended Inter-Authority 
Agreement 
FOR DECISION (Pages 13 - 52) 

 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: Phosphates on the River Teifi Special Area of 
Conservation 
FOR DECISION (Pages 53 - 56) 

Public Document Pack



12.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the Capital Programme Outturn Report 2020/21 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the latest 3 year Capital Programme 2021/22 to 
2023/24 
FOR DECISION (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the Controllable Revenue Outturn for 2020/21 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the Treasury Management Performance for 
2020/21 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 81 - 88) 

 
16.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: Grants Awarded under the Ceredigion 
Community Grants Scheme and Welsh Church Fund 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
17.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon: Regional Funding Arrangements 
FOR DECISION (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
18.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Independent Sector Care Homes Fee Setting 
FOR DECISION (Pages 99 - 104) 

 
19.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: the Ceredigion County Council Supervision Policy 
FOR DECISION (Pages 105 - 124) 

 
20.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report, Qtr 4 2020/21 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 125 - 168) 

 
21.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 

  



A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held in the  on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 17 June 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 24 June 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 25 June 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 

(10.00 am - 12.20 pm) 
 

 
 

21 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

22 Personal matters 
i. Best wishes were extended to Kay Davies, Democratic Services 

Officer, on her retirement. 
ii. Congratulations were extended to Councillor Alun Williams on his 

appointment as Mayor of Aberystwyth. 
iii. Best wishes were extended to Rhys Norrington Davies who is 

currently in Baku with the Wales Football team for the Euros 2020 
Championships. 

iv. Congratulations were extended to Osian Jones, Ysgol Ciliau Parc, 
winner of the under 12 competition to create a new football chant 
to support the Wales football team. 

v. Congratulations were extended to Meinir Mathias for winning the 
People’s Prize with the Royal Cambrian Academy. 

vi. The Carer’s Unit were congratulated on organising a successful 
Carer’s Week. 

vii. Ceredigion pupils were congratulated on their prizes at a very 
successful Eisteddfod T, held from Llangrannog recently. 
Congratulations were also extended to the Urdd for a successful 
week of competition. 

viii. Congratulations were extended to Ann Jones on being elected 
National Chair of the Women’s Institute. 

 
23 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

Elin Prysor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 34 below 
and withdrew from the meeting during discussions. 
 

24 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
relation to COVID-19. 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

 
She stated that he Delta variant is causing concern in Wales and througho
[...]
ll be re-
introduced for the school summer holiday period.   
 
Hospitality and accommodation providers continue to be busy.  Business 
grants are available both from ‘Business Wales’ and via Ceredigion County 
Council. 
 
Libraries have re-opened to the public by appointment, and it’s still possible 
to arrange click and collect.   
 
Outdoor facilities on school sites have re-opened and are now available for 
community organisations’ use.  Lampeter Leisure Centre is now open, 
however further maintenance work is required at the Lampeter Swimming 
Pool, and we are expecting a report on the condition of the Plascrug Leisure 
Centre and Swimming Pool. Discussions are currently underway with 
Aberystwyth University with regards to providing public access to their 
Swimming Pool. 

Page 6



 

3 
 

 
Aberaeron Swimming Pool is now open and Councillor Keith Evans noted 
that the Llandysul Leisure Centre and Swimming Pool are also open to the 
public. 
 
 

25 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18 May, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 
(i) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

26 Any petitions received 
No petitions were received. 
 

27 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 
None. 
 

28 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 
on the agenda. 
Refer to decisions 31 and 38 below. 
 

29 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24 
DECISION 
To approve the Partnership Agreement between the Local Authority and 
Schools 2021-2024. 

 
Reason for decision:- 
In order to proceed with getting the Governing Body of each school to sign the 
agreement in place for 1 September 2021 onwards. 

 
30 To consider the report of th
[...]
ct 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.  If, 
following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with 
Section 100B(2) of the Act. 
DECISION 
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting 
 
Reason for decision:- 
The document was not discussed in public 
 

41 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 10



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 13 July 2021 
  
Title: LA Representative on Governing Bodies 

 
Purpose of the report: To confirm the nomination of LA Representative on 

Governing Bodies 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

 
Cllr Catrin Miles, Schools Service, Lifelong Learning 
and Leisure. 
 
 

Rhydypennau Community Primary School: Re-elect Sian Thomas Jones as LA 
Governor at the request of the Governing Body of Rhydypennau Community Primary 
School. 
Comins Coch Community Primary School: Elect Daniel Frisby as LA Governor at 
the request of the Governing Body of Comins Coch Community Primary School. 
 
 
  

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
No – report does not refer to a 
Policy or Service change. 
 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): Members are requested to confirm the nomination of 

the above named as LA representatives on the 
Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 

Reasons for decision: To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing 
Bodies. 
 

 
Overview  and 
Scrutiny: 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

N/A 

Finance and 
Procur
[...]
 Case” (see amendment to 
definition of Project on page 4); 

o Strengthening the audit provisions (See Clause 4.2.6, page 7); 
o Including the joint scrutiny provisions into the IAA (see clause 23 

and schedule 5); 
o To amend the title of the Regional Learning and Skills Partnership 

for Mid Wales to Regional Skills Partnership for Mid Wales (see 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

amendment to definition and Schedule 4).  
 
A report was presented to the Growing Mid Wales Board on 11 June 2021 setting 
out what changes were required to the Agreement to reflect the above and 
recommended that the Board recommended to the Cabinets of both Authorities that 
the Agreement was amended and such a recommendation was made by the Board. 
 
In order to continue to ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are in 
place for the next milestone, it is proposed that the Cabinet approves the amended 
“Inter-Authority Agreement for agreeing a Portfolio Business Case and the Final Deal 
Agreement for the Mid Wales Growth Deal” as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
This is on the understanding that a further amendment to the IAA may be required to 
reflect changes required by the introduction and establishment of the Mid Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee. A further IAA will also be required in order to establish 
governance arrangements for delivery and operation of the Growth Deal.  
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been 
completed? If, not, please state why 
Integrated Impact Assessments will be presented along 
with any reports specific to the Growing Mid Wales 
projects etc. 
Summary: 
Long term: The Agreement is intended to continue 

for the duration of the Project. 
Integration: N/A 
Collaboration: With Powys County Council 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: To prevent risks arising as a result of 

poor governance.  
 
Recommendation(s): (i) To approve the Amended Inter-Authority 

Agreement for agreeing a Portfolio Business 
Case and the Final Deal Agreement for the Mid 
Wales Growth Deal (Appendix 1). 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Corporate 
Lead Officer-Legal & Governance to make 
minor amendments to the Inter Authority 
Agreement, in conjunction with Powys County 
Council. More significant changes to be 
authorised by Cabinet 

 
Reasons for decision: To ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are 

in place to cover the next phase of developing the Growth 
Deal.  

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Matters relating to Growing Mid Wales will be considered 
by the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
There will also be new regional scrutiny arrangements as 

Page 14



3 
 

part of the amended agreement. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Corporate Strategy 2017 - 2022 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

 Boosting the Economy 

 Investing in People’s Futures 
 

Financial 
implications: 

None 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Not applicable 

Background Papers: 
 

Cabinet report 19th March 2019 
Cabinet report – 6th November 2018; 
Cabinet report – 31st July 2018; 
Cabinet report – 27th March 2018; 
Cabinet report – 28th November 2017; 
Cabinet report – 23rd July 2015. 
Growing Mid Wales Board Report and Draft Minutes 11 
June 2021. 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Inter-Authority Agreement. 
 

 
Lead Officer: Eifion Evans, Chief Executive 

 

Reporting Officer: Eifion Evans, Chief Executive 
 

Date: 13th July, 2021 
 

Page 15



 

1 

 

  

THIS AGREEMENT is made the             day of July 2021 
 
 

BETWEEN: 
 
 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL (1) 
 

And 
 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL (2) 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

AMENDED INTER 
AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 

 
for 

 
AGREEING  A PORTFOLIO 
BUSINESS CASE AND THE 
FINAL DEAL AGREEMENT  

 
FOR THE 

 
MID WALES GROWTH DEAL 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
  

Page 16



 

2 

 

DATED  July 2021 
 
 
BETWEEN: 
 
 
 PARTIES: 
 
(1) CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL of Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 

Aberaeron, Ceredigion, SA46 0PA  ( “Ceredigion”) : and     
[...]
 

 

Recommendation(s): Cabinet recommends that Council   approves the 

granting of delegated powers to the CLO Economy and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

to determine  planning applications where phosphates is 

an issue (pursuant to the Conservation of Habitats & 

Species Regulations 2017)  

 

Reasons for decision: To allow for Planning Applications to be determined 
efficiently 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

n/a 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

n/a 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

none 

Legal Implications: 
 

 

Staffing implications: 
 

none 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

none 

Risk(s):  
 

 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Appendices: none 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Russell Hughes Pickering, CLO Economy and 
Regeneration 
 

Reporting Officer:  Alan Davies, Corporate Manager Planning Services 
 

Date: 26/05/21 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 13th July, 2021 

 
Title: Capital Programme Outturn Report  

 
Purpose of the report: To report on the Capital Programme Outturn Position 

for 2020/21 
 

For: Information 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Financial,  Procurement and Public Protection 
Cllr Gareth Lloyd 

 
 
1. Background 
 
Managing capital schemes has been very challenging during 2020/21 due to the 
impact of Covid 19. Issues included managing contractor access to sites throughout 
the year and additional funding received close to year end from the Welsh 
Government. 
 
 
2. Overall Position 
 
The actual expenditure for the year was £13.813m compared to the budget set at 
£17.737m (excluding the contingencies). The main variances were as follows:- 

 

Name of Scheme Under/(over) 
Spend 
£’000 

VAWADAS – Supported Accommodation 456 

LRF – Asset Development Programme 379 

Bridges 347 

21st Century Schools Programme (Band B ) 307 

Resilient
[...]
, sometimes the request to Ceredigion 
County Council is to apply the funding formula outlined above whilst others request  
to fund an equal split for these arrangements with no regard for population or local 
needs. 
 
This provides a situation where the costs for regional projects are charged is 
different to the principle that is applied when regional money is distributed.   
 
This paper seeks support to apply the regional formula funding based on the 
population of the three Local Authorities to all regional initiatives and projects that 
fall within the West Wales Care Partnership, Regional Partnership Board. A clear 
mandate for applying the formula for both income and expenditure will then be 
shared with the RPB and will ensure there is clarity on how Ceredigion will contribute 
and receive funding. 
 
For clarity where there are projects involving multi agency contributions it would be 
expected that the formula would be applied to the total commitment of the three local 
authorities (Ceredigion, Carmarthen and Pembrokeshire) and not the total amount. 
 
The National RPB Chairs Network have developed a framework paper (embedded 
for information) which proposes a number of principles that it is felt should underpin 
the next phase of RPB development and the ongoing interaction between the 
Government and the regions. The paper reinforces the need for RPBs to have 
ownership of regional and sub-regional decision making, moving away from short 
term grants, which have become prescriptive onerous and fragmented to a more 
sustainable model of funding and which is supported by appropriate regional 
flexibilities. A set of actions set out how the principles could be translated into action, 
including the development collaboratively of a refreshed National Outcomes 
Framework, a national integrated planning process, a regional funding formula for 
RPBs and a 5 year annual plan to be refreshed annually. 
 
The paper aligns with core messages conveyed within the RPB response to the 
consultation on the ‘Rebalancing Care and Support’ White Paper.  
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  

Involvement:  

Prevention:  

Integration:  

 

Page 96



3 
 

Recommendation(s): Cabinet is requested to approve: 
 
a) the funding principles as outlined in the report 

for all regional working delivered through the 
RPB, as follows 
(i) to apply the regional formula funding 

based on the population of the three Local 
Authorities to all regional initiatives and 
projects that fall within the West Wales 
Care Partnership, Regional Partnership 
Board for income and expenditure;  

(ii) where there are projects involving multi 
agency contributions it would be expected 
that the formula would be applied to the 
total commitment of the three local 
authorities (Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire 
and Pembrokeshire) and not the total 
amount; and 

b) granting of delegated powers collectively to: 

 the Cabinet Member for Porth Cynnal 

 Cabinet Member for Porth Ceredigion, 
Early Intervention, Wellbeing Hubs and 
Culture, and 

 Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Gofal     
 to deviate  from the model referenced in a) 
above, in exceptional circumstances, such 
deviation to be subsequently reported to 
Cabinet. 

 
Reasons for decision: To seek approval of the Regional funding principles 

to ensure equity of funding arrangements, both for 
income and expenditure purposes. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

None. Reports regarding the projects of the West Wales 
Care Partnership, Regional Partnership Board will be 
presented to the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

 Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

 A Healthier Wales: Our Plan for Health And Social 
Care  

  
Corporate Priorities: 
 

 Investing in People’s Futures 

 Enabling Individual and Family Resilience 
 

Fina
[...]
Nursing Care in Ceredigion 
Independent Sector Homes are approved for 2021/22 at 
the following weekly levels, effective from 05/04/2021: 

 

General Nursing £668.15 

Nursing Dementia £711.48 

  
Reasons for decision: To agree and set fees for 2021/22 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Not yet considered 

Policy Framework: 
 

Fees & Charges 

Page 102



5 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Investing in People's Future, Enabling Individual and 
Family Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

See report 

Legal Implications: 
 

None 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None 

Risk(s):  
 

 Challenge from Providers of an unfair process and 
unreasonable Fee level.   However the process 
has given full and detailed consideration to the key 
areas of costs pressures raised by Individual 
Homes which have been fully recognised in order 
to ensure that Fees are set at an appropriate level 
commensurate with the cost of delivering the 
required standards of care for Service Users. 

 The regular 3 to 4 year in depth review is due for 
2022/23, which the Council is committed to 
undertake.   There is a potential risk that the review 
results in further above inflation increases. 

 Challenge if standards set out in WG statutory 
guidance are not considered when considering fee 
setting. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

 Social Care and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 

 2010 WG statutory guidance entitled ‘Fulfilled Lives, 
Supportive Communities, Commissioning 
Framework and Guidance’ 

 
Background Papers: 
 

 
None 

Appendices: None 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Sian Howys (CLO: Porth Cynnal and Statutory Director) 
Stephen Johnson (CLO: Finance & Procurement) 
 

Reporting Officer: Duncan Hall (Corporate Manager: Service Finance) 
George Ryley (Corporate manager: Procurement) 
 

Date: 28/06/21 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 13 July 
[...]
r Other Service User Other

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes
	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: appointing LA Representatives on Governing Bodies
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon: the Growing Mid Wales amended Inter-Authority Agreement
	Report to Ceredigion CC Cabinet 13 July 21 re amendments to IAA
	Amended IAA 22.06.21
	2021-06-11 Growing Mid Wales Board Minutes

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon: Phosphates on the River Teifi Special Area of Conservation
	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: the Capital Programme Outturn Report 2020/21
	Capital Outturn Report 2021-Cabinet 130721 (003)
	CABINET Outturn report 202021 Appendix A
	CABINET Outturn report 202021 Appendix B

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: the latest 3 year Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24
	LJ Cabinet 3 Yr Capital Prog 130721 (003)
	Cabinet 3 yr Cap Prog June 21202122-202324

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: the Controllable Revenue Outturn for 2020/21
	Controllable Revenue Outturn 202021 - 130721 Cabinet (FINAL)
	Appendix 1 - Earmarked reserves - 130721 Cabinet (FINAL - £'000s)

	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: the Treasury Management Performance for 2020/21
	16 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: Grants Awarded under the Ceredigion Community Grants Scheme and Welsh Church Fund
	Ceredigion Community Grant Cabinet report July 2021
	Ceredigion Community Grant Cabinet Report July 2021 App 1
	approved

	Ceredigion Community grant cabinet report July 2021 App 2
	page 1


	17 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon: Regional Funding Arrangements
	18 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: Independent Sector Care Homes Fee Setting
	19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: the Ceredigion County Council Supervision Policy
	Cover report - Supervision policy (002)
	Draft supervsion policy for TAW -ANR (002)

	20 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding Report, Qtr 4 2020/21
	CYSUR-CWMPAS CABINET REPORT COVER Q4 20-21
	ADRODDIAD CYSUR -CWMPAS REPORT Q4 FV






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

            Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held via video conferencing on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 15 July 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 22 July 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 23 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies, Euros Davies, Keith Evans, Mark 
Strong and Lynford Thomas  

(10.00 am - 12.10 pm) 
 

42 Apologies 
Councillor Ray Quant apologised that he would be leaving the meeting early. 
 

43 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to the family of Lord Elystan Morgan, 

who passed away recently and the Leader paid tribute to his vast 
contribution to politics in Ceredigion and Wales. 

ii. Condolences were extended to the family of Mr Wyn Jones and Mr 
Dave Edwards who recently passed away, both had contributed 
enormously to the Welsh rock and pop scene in Wales.  
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 

iii. Congratulations were extended to Dic Evans on running 1,000 
miles over 100 days raising £9,000 towards Bronglais Hospital 
Chemotherapy Unit 

iv. Congratulations were also extended to Tim Richards of New Quay 
on walking the Aberystwyth to New Quay coastal path to raise 
money for the RNLI 

v. Congratulations were extended to Elen James and her service for 
achieving the insport Development Gold award. 

vi. Best wishes were extended to Mr John Morgan on his retirement 
from the the Local Access Forum which he had formed as well as 
been chair of the forum on several occasions   

vii. Congratulations were extended to Ysgol Gynrardd Llanilar on 
being the first school in Ceredigion to achieve the Gold Standard 
of the Welsh Language Charter.  

 
44 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

Councillor Catrin Miles declared a personal interest in relation to Cardigan 
Town Council’s application in item 57. 
 

45 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.  She stated that Ceredigion was now in a 



 

2 
 

third wave of coronavirus cases with over 72 new cases reported this week, 
up from 24 in the previous week. Particular concerns had been raised over 
the increase in cases in the north of the county, particularly in the Borth and 
Bontgoch and Aberystwyth areas. 
 
Unfortunately, two care homes in the North of the County were in the red 
category due to cases.  The Safe Zones have been reintroduced with the aim 
of providing a safe environment where people can maintain social distancing 
as cases in the County increase.  
  
Work will commence on the swimming pools in Aberystwyth and Lampeter 
shortly, when the air handling units are available and installed. She also 
thanked Aberystwyth University for providing their facilities to the community 
whilst Plascrug swimming pool is closed. 
 
Hywel Dda University Health Board has set up Walk in vaccine clinics in 
Llanbadarn and Cardigan to enable Ceredigion residents over 18 years old 
to have their first or second vaccine without having to have an appointment.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the latest figures were a grave concern in 
five particular areas in the County, namely Borth and Bontgoch, Aberystwyth 
North, Lampeter and Llanfihangel Ystrad and Rheidol, Ystwyth and Caron as 
they were over the threshold of 50 per 100,000 population. Borth and 
Bontgoch was at 215.1 per 100,000, Aberystwyth North at 169.8 per 
100,000, Lampeter and Llanfihangel Ystrad at 72.8 per 100,000 and Rheidol, 
Ystwyth and Caron at 60.6 per 100,000 population (as of 12th July 2021). 
 
He stated that the majority of the cases were under the age of 50 and 
particularly around the 30 year old and under age groups. He raised concern 
that the virus could be transferred to their elder parents through household 
transmission even though they had received the vaccine. The vaccine only 
helps prevent serious illness. No increase in hospital cases were currently 
reported.  
 
The Leader and Chief Executive urged everyone to keep safe and follow 
social distance rules. 
 

46 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
15 June, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

47 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

48 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
None. 



 

3 
 

 
49 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 

on the agenda 
None. 
 

50 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: appointing LA Representatives on Governing Bodies 
DECISION 
To confirm the nomination to: 

i. re-elect Sian Thomas Jones as LA Governor on the 
Governing Body of Rhydypennau Community Primary 
School 

ii. elect Daniel Frisby as LA Governor on the Governing Body 
of Comins Coch Community Primary School 

 
Reason for decision:  
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies 
 

51 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: the Growing Mid Wales amended Inter-Authority 
Agreement 

(i) To approve the Amended Inter-Authority Agreement for agreeing a 

Portfolio Business Case and the Final Deal Agreement for the Mid 

Wales Growth Deal; and 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Corporate Lead Officer-Legal & 

Governance to make minor amendments to the Inter Authority 

Agreement, in conjunction with Powys County Council. More 

significant changes to be authorised by Cabinet; and reported back 

accordingly  

Reason for decision: 
To ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are in place to cover 
the next phase of developing the Growth Deal 
 

52 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: Phosphates on the River Teifi Special Area of 
Conservation 
DECISION 
The Cabinet recommends that Council approves the granting of delegated 
powers to the CLO Economy and Regeneration in consultation with the 
cabinet member to determine planning applications that do not comply with 
the phosphates directive  (pursuant to the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017), and have been received after the 1st June 2021. 
 
All applications that fall under this category and were received prior to the 1st 
of June 2021 would be held in abeyance until a time when there is clear 
guidance for determination of the applications. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To allow for Planning Applications to be determined efficiently 



 

4 
 

 
53 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 

Procurement upon: the Capital Programme Outturn Report 2020/21 
DECISION 
To note the report and the successful financial performance 
 

54 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the latest 3 year Capital Programme 2021/22 to 
2023/24 
DECISION 
To approve the revised 3 Year Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2023/34, 
as outlined in Appendix A 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To approve the latest 3 year Capital Programme 
 

55 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the Controllable Revenue Outturn for 2020/21 
DECISION 
To note the report 
 

56 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: the Treasury Management Performance for 2020/21 
DECISION 
To note the contents of the report 
 

57 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: Grants Awarded under the Ceredigion Community 
Grants Scheme and Welsh Church Fund 
DECISION 
To note the grants approved in 2020/2021 from the Ceredigion Community 
Grants Scheme and Welsh Church Fund 
 

58 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon: Regional Funding Arrangements 
DECISION 
To approve: 
a) the funding principles as outlined in the report for all regional working 

delivered through the RPB, as follows: 

(i) to apply the regional formula funding based on the population of 

the three Local Authorities to all regional initiatives and projects 

that fall within the West Wales Care Partnership, Regional 

Partnership Board for income and expenditure;  

(ii) where there are projects involving multi agency contributions it 

would be expected that the formula would be applied to the total 

commitment of the three local authorities (Ceredigion, 

Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire) and not the total amount; 

and 

b) granting of delegated powers collectively to: 



 

5 
 

 the Cabinet Member for Porth Cynnal 

 Cabinet Member for Porth Gofal, Early Intervention, Wellbeing 

Hubs and Culture, and 

 Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Gofal     

 to deviate  from the model referenced in a) above, in exceptional 
circumstances, and that such deviation to be subsequently reported to 
Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To seek approval of the Regional funding principles to ensure equity 
of funding arrangements, both for income and expenditure purposes 

 
59 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 

upon: Independent Sector Care Homes Fee Setting 
DECISION 
To approve the Fees for Nursing Care in Ceredigion Independent Sector 
Homes for 2021/22 at the following weekly levels, effective from 05/04/2021: 

 
General Nursing £668.15 

Nursing Dementia £711.48 

 
Reason for decision:- 
To agree and set fees for 2021/22 
 

60 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: the Ceredigion County Council Supervision Policy 
DECISION 
To approve the Ceredigion County Council Supervision Policy 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To seek approval of the policy by Cabinet 
 

61 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report, Qtr 4 2020/21 
DECISION 
To note the report for information purposes 
 

62 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 September 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


